The primary objective of the Company is to generate value for Shareholders, which the Company is seeking to achieve
through the exploration and evaluation of these projects and, potentially, through further acquisitions and investments.
The Company is close to finalising a two year exploration and evaluation work programme targeting various styles of
Cu-Au deposits. In addition, having recently secured the Monti Lithium Project and consolidated its concession area in
the Salar de Atacama district, the Company is commencing due diligence on that project and preparing plans for its
exploration programmes.

Major Shareholders

Insofar as the Company is aware, as at 6 December 2023, being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of
this Document, the Shareholders identified below will, on Admission, each have a direct or indirect interest in the
Company's capital or voting rights which is notifiable under the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules:

As at the date of this Document

Immediately following the Initial Placing, the
Initial Subscription and Admission

Name
Number of Existing

Ordinary Shares

Percentage of the
Existing Ordinary

Shares
Number of Ordinary

Shares
Percentage of the

Enlarged Share Capital

Foreign Dimensions Pty Ltd1 116,261,621 45.58 172,900,504 50.38

Spreadex Limited 17,916,666 7.02 17,916,666 5.22

Sam Garrett 5,760,211 2.26 10,863,835 3.17

Lowell resources Fund 9,114,838 3.57 9,114,838 3.30

(1) Foreign Dimensions Pty Limited is the trustee of The Colin & Imelda Bourke Family Trust, the beneficiaries of which are members of the Bourke
family.

 2

On Admission, such Shareholders will not have special voting rights and the Ordinary Shares owned by them will rank
pari passu in all respects with other Ordinary Shares.

The Company is not aware of any person who, either as at the date of this Document or immediately following
Admission, exercises, or could exercise, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, Control over the Company other than
as set out above.

[…]

for Indochina Goldfields and subsequently became Executive VP of Ivanhoe Mines Limited until 2012, after
which Ivanhoe was acquired by Rio Tinto.

As a member of the joint discovery team for the Hugo Dummett deposit at Oyu Tolgoi in Mongolia, Doug
was a co-recipient of the PDAC inaugural Thayer Lindsley medal awarded for the most significant
international mineral discovery in 2004. Other mineral discoveries made by his exploration team include the
Jelai-Mewet and Seruyung epithermal deposits in northeast Kalimantan, the Eunsan, Moisan and Gasado
gold mines in South Korea, the Moditaung gold deposits in Myanmar and the Merlin Re-Mo deposit in
Australia.

7.  Directors' Interests in Ordinary Shares

7.1 The interests of each of the Directors and their respective connected persons in the ordinary share
capital of the Company (all of which are beneficial) as at the date of this Document and on Admission
are as follows:

Name

Number of
Ordinary

Shares as at
the date of this

Document

% of the
Ordinary

Share Capital
as at the date

of this
Document

Number of
Ordinary

Shares on
Admission

% of the
Enlarged Share

Capital on
Admission Number of Options

Samuel Garrett 5,760,211 2.26 10,863,835 3.17 10,021,111

Nicholas Briers 1,033,333 0.41 1,477,777 0.43 2,257,917

Charles Bond 2,093,644 0.82 3,961,368 1.15 3,763,194

Stuart Greene 933,333 0.37 1,155,555 0.34 2,257,917

Martin Page - 0.00 - 0.00 5,000,000

7.2 In addition to the interests of the Directors described at paragraph 7.1 above, as at the date of this
Document, the Company is aware of the following persons who hold, or will on Admission hold
(through participation in the Initial Placing), directly or indirectly, voting rights representing 3 per
cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company (being the threshold set out in Chapter 5
of the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules):

 As at the date of this Document On Admission

Name

Number of
Existing
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage
of the

Existing
Ordinary

Shares Warrants

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage
of the

Enlarged
Share

Capital  Warrants

Foreign Dimensions Pty Ltd1 116,261,621 45.58 - 172,900,504 50.38 56,638,883

Spreadex Limited 17,916,666 7.02 - 17,916,666 5.22 8,333,333

Lowell resources Fund 9,114,838 3.57 - 11,337,060 3.30 11,337,060

(1) Foreign Dimensions Pty Limited is the trustee of The Colin & Imelda Bourke Family Trust, the beneficiaries of which
are members of the Bourke family.

7.3 Save as disclosed in paragraph 7.2 above, as at the date of this Document, so far as the Company
is aware, there are no persons who are interested, directly or indirectly, in 3 per cent. or more of the
Company's Existing Ordinary Shares or who will be interested, directly or indirectly, in 3 per cent. or
more of the Company's Enlarged Share Capital on Admission. Any person who is directly or
indirectly interested in 3 per cent. or more of the Company's issued share capital, will be required to